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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 206911 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2541 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement oflssues 
Against: 

T ANESHIA NICOLE COLEMAN 
aka TANESHIA BOBBLER 

Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5537 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement oflssues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about April!!, 2014, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy 

Technician Registration from Taneshia Nicole Coleman also known as Taneshia Bobbler 

(Respondent). On or about March 25,2014, Respondent certified under penalty ofperjury to the 

truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application. The Board denied 

the application on May 29,2015. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement oflssues is brought before the Board und~r the authority of the2 
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following laws. All section references are to the Bl)siness arid Professions Code linl,ess otherwise 

indicated. 

4. S~ction 4300, subdivision (c), states, in pertment part: 

"The bo!)rd may ref)Jse a license to any applicant guilty of l)nprofvssional conduct. The 

board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who is 

guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for licensure ...." 

5. Section 4300.1 states, in pertirient part: 

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a bo&rd-issued license by operati<m 

of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license on a 

retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee sh&ll not deprive the board of 

jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding 

against, the licensee or to re1;1<jer a decision suspending or r~voking the license." 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS· 

6. Section 480 states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) A board may deny a license regub1ted by this code on the grounds that the appljcant 

has one of the following: 

"(!) Been co1;1victed of a crirl;le. A conviction within the meaning of this section means a 

plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Atiy action that a 

board is pennitted to take fol\owi~g the establislnnent of a conviction maybe taken when the time 

for appeal has elapsed, or the judg\nent of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an 

order granting probatio1;1 is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irresp<;ctive ofa 

subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4, 1203 .4a, or )203 .41 of the Penal Code. 

"(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in 

questio1;1, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

"(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the crime or 
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act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession 

for which application is made. 

"(b) Notwitbstanding any other provision of this code, a person shall not be denied a 

license solely on the basis that he or she has been convicted of a felony ifhe or she has obtained a 

certificate of rehabilitation under Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 4852.01) of Title 6 of 

Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been convicted of a misdemeanor ifhe or she has 

met all applicable requirements of the criteria of rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate 

the rehabilitation of a person when considering the qenial of a licepse under subdivision (a) of 

Section 482. 

"(c) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, a person sh!lll not be denied a 

license solely on the basis of a conviction that has been dismissed pursuant to Section 1203.4, 

1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Code. An applicant wbo has a conviction that has beep 

dismissed pursuant to Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Code shall provide proof 

of the dismissal. 

"(d) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the applicant 

knowingly made a false statement of fact that is required to be revealed in the application for the 

license." 

7. Section 490 provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or revoke a license 

on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, or duties of the bttsiness or profession for wbich the license was issued. 

8. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty ofunprQfessional 

conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

"(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or otber document that falsely represents 

the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts. 
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"(h) The admiJJistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous 

drug or ofalcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a person holding a license und~r this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or 

to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the 

practice authorized by the license. 

"(k) The conviction ofmore than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use, 

consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any 

combination of those substances. 

"(!) The conviction of a crinie substaQtially related to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a violation of Chapter 13 

(commencing with Section SOl) ofTitle 21 of the United States Cc;>de regulating controlled 

substances or of a violation of the statutes of this state regulating controlled substances or 

dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence ofunprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the 

record ofconviction s])all be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. 

The board may inquire into the circumstances surrol!nding the commission of the criroe, in order to 

fix the degree ofdiscipline or, in the case ofa conviction not involving controlled s\jbst!)nces or 

dangerous drugs, to deterrnine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or 

a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the rneaning 

of this provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the 

judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order grantil)g probation is made 

suspending the iroposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of 

the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not 

guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, infmmation, or 

indictment." 
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a 

crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a 

licensee or registrant if to a substanti!ll degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a 

licensee or registrant to perform the ful)ctions authorize~:! by his license or registration in a manner 

consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

10. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AND(OR DANGEROUS _DRUGS 

a. "Cannabinoids," the chemical compounds th<;~t are the active principles in marijuana 

and are Schedule I controlled substances as defmed in Health and S~fety Code section 11054, 

subdivision (d)(l3). Marijuana is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022. 

b. "Lorazepam," a benzodiazepine derivative, is a Schequle IV controlled substapce as 

designated by Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)( 16), and is categorized as a 

dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

·(Ctmviction of aSu])stantial)y Relate(! Crime) 

II. Respondent's applic~tion is subject to denial under section 480, subdivision (a)( I), in 

that Respondent has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions 

or duties of a pharmacy technici!ln, as follows: 

a. On or about October II, 20) I, after pleading gl:(ilty, Respondent was convicted of one 

misdemeanor col:(nt of violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b) [ drivipg while having 

0.08% or more, by weight, of<\lcohol in her blood] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People 

of(he State ofCalifornia v. Tcmeshia Nicole Coleman (Super. Ct. San Bernardino County, 2011, 

No. TVAII00864). The Court sentenced Respondent to serve 45 days in jail, ordered her to 

attend a 9-month alcohol program, and was placed on 36 months probation, with terms and 

conditions. 

I I I 
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b. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about May 29, 20 II, 

Rialto Police officers responded to a traffic collision. When officers arrived on the scene, 

Respondent was lying on the ground. She was observed to have red watery eyes, she had a strong 

odor of an alcoholic beverage on her breath, and her speech was slurred. Respondent was 

unresponsive to questions, made unintelligible statements, and was waving her arms back and forth 

as she lay on her back. Subsequently, she was transported by paramedics to Arrowhead Regional 

Medical Center for medical attention. While at the hospital, Respondent submitted to a blood test 

that revealed a blood alcohol content level of0.22%. Respondent also tested positive for 

cannabinoids and lorazepam. 

c. On or about June 5, 2008, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one 

misdemeanor count ofviolating Penal Code section 273A, subdivision (a) [willful cruelty to child] 

and one misdemeanor count ofviolating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b) [driving 

while having 0.08% or more, by weight, of alcohol in her blood] in the criminal proceeding entitled 

The People of the State ofCalifornia v. Taneshia Nicole Coleman (Super. Ct. San Bernardino 

County, 2008, No. FWV801304). The Court sentenced Respondent to serve 30 days in jail, 

ordered her to attend a frrst offender 4-month alcohol program, attend parenting classes, and 

placed her on 36 months probation, with terms and conditions. On or about March 5, 2015, the 

Court dismissed the matter pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.4. 

d. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about May 6, 2008, 

Respondent was stopped by an Uplan4 Police officer. While speaking to Respondent, she 

displayed symptoms of alcohol intoxication. She had a strong odor of an alcohol beverage, her 

eyes were watery and bloodshot, and her speech was slurred. During the booking procedure, 

Respondent submitted to a breath test that revealed a blood alcohol content level of0.13% on the 

first and second readings. Respondent's 13 year old and 9 month old daughters, who were in the 

vehicle at the time of the stop were released to their uncle. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Knowingly Made a False Statement of Fa~t) 

12. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivisions (d), in 

that on or about May 25, 2014, Respondent knowingly niade a false statement of fact by failing to 

disclose her convictions ofJune 5, 2008 and October 11, 2011, on her application for a pharmacy 

technician registration. Respondent answered "No" under penalty of perjury to question 7, which 

states: 

Have you ever been convicted of a cri111e in any state, the USA and its territories, 
military court or foreign country? 

Check the bolC next to "Yes" if, you have ever been convicted or plead gnilty to any 
crime. "Conviction" inclt!des a plea of no contest and any convictiQn that h~s been set aside orqer 
<\eferred pursuant to Section 1000 or 1203.4 ofthe Ptmal Code, including infractions, 
misdemeanor, and ft;lonies. You do not need to report a conviction for an infr11ction with a fine of 
less than $300 unless the infr\lc(ion nivolved alcol]ol or control)<;<,! substances. You must, 
however, disclose any convictions in which you en(ereq a plea on po contest and any convictions 
th(lt were subsequently set aside pursuant or defern;d pprsuant to sections 1000 or 1203.4 of the 
Penal Code. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATiON 
.,., ,, .. 

(Acts Warranting Denial of Licensure) 

13. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, Sl!bdivisions (a)(3)A) 

and (a)(3)(B), in that Respondent committed acts which if done by a registered pharmacy 

technician would be groupds for suspension or revoclition of the license as follows: 

a. Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions, or duties of a phanuacy technician which to a substantial degree evidence her present or 

potential unfitness to perform the functions authorized by the license in a manner consistent with 

the public health, safety, or welfare, in violation of sections 4031, subdivision (I) and 490, in 

conjunction with California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 177o. Complainant refers to, 

and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph I 0, as though set 

forth fully. 

b. Respondent used alcoholic beverages to an extent or in a manner dangerous or 

injurious to herself, any person, or the public, in violation of section 4301, subdivision (h). 
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Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in 

paragraph I 0, subparagraphs (b) and (d), indusive, as though set forth :fuily. 

c. Respondent sustained more than one conviction involving the consumption of 

alcoholic beverages, in violation of section 4301, su\;>division (k). Complainant refers to, and by 

this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph I0, subparagraphs (a) and 

(c), inclusive, as though set forth fully. 

d. Respondent was found to be under the influence of cannabinoids and benzodiazepines, 

a controlled substance and/or dangerous dmg, in violation of section 430 I, subdivis.ions (h). 

Complainant refers to, and by this reference ir)corporates, the allegations set forth above in 

paragraph 10, subparagraph (b), as though set forth fully. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be hekj on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Denying the application ofTaneshia Nicole Coleman also known as Taneshia Bobbler 

for a Pharmacy Technician Registration; 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

V'IRGINI{ fl ROLD 
Executive~ leer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

LA2015502030 
5193215!.doc 
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